GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 325
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26 /03/2018

BUREAU FOR OUTREACH AND COMMUNICATION

*325 SHRI HUSAIN DALWALI:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is setting up a Bureau for Outreach and Communication;

(b) if so, the purpose of the Bureau and the functions it will be required to perform;

(c) whether an inter-ministerial consultation was carried out before setting up the Bureau, if S0, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) the details of the structure of this Bureau and number of employees to be hired; and

(e) the details of the breakup of funds to be allocated for the functioning of the Bureau?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 325 FOR ANSWER ON 26.03.2018

(a)

(b)

(c)

Yes Sir. The three existing Media Units of Ministry of Information and Broadcasting namely, Directorate of Advertisement and Visual Publicity (DAVP), Directorate of Field Publicity (DFP) and Song and Drama Division (S&DD) have been integrated into one Unit called Bureau of Outreach and Communication.

Integration of the Media Units into Bureau of Outreach and Communication will ensure effective communication campaigns in the region through a Unified Command’ under the Additional Director General (Region) [ADG (Region)] thereby bringing about synergy in the functioning and ‘Standardisation’ of content delivery in the campaigns. Integration of erstwhile DAVP, DFP and S&DD would also avoid duplication of efforts for performing similar programs and would ensure better utilization of human resources, and also avoid duplicity of expenditure on establishment cost like rent, license fee, electricity bill etc.

No Sir, as there was no additional financial implication involved. Moreover, the integration exercise involved re-structuring of the Media Units viz. DAVP, DFP and S&DD already existing under the Ministry.

The Bureau of Outreach and Communication (BOC) has its Headquarters at Delhi. There are 21 Additional Director Generals- Region [ADGs (Region)] who are the overall in-charge of offices in that Region. A Region consists of Regional Outreach Bureaus (ROBs) and Field Outreach Bureaus (FOBs). There are 23
ROB and 148 FOB across the country. To strengthen BOC at headquarters, an Indian Civil Accounts Service (ICAS) officer of ADG rank has been posted who will also work as Integrated Financial Adviser (IFA). 27 vacant posts of accounts cadre in DAVP (HQ) in the grade of Sr. Accountant/ Accountant have also been encadred in Central Civil Accounts Service (CCAS). Similarly, at ROB level, 21 posts of Sr. Accounts Officer of Civil Accounts Service is proposed to be created on matching-saving basis. These officers will function as DDO for that Region and also act as Integrated Financial Adviser (IFA) for ADG (Region) for greater financial transparency.

The details of the breakup of funds proposed to be allocated during 2018-19 for the functioning of the Bureau is attached as Annexure.
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